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LOK SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 19
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th NOVEMBER, 2021


Funds for Education/HRD Schemes


*19. SHRIMATI RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken adequate steps for facilitating education/human resource development for the people so that they can avail the benefits of various welfare schemes of the Government; and

(b) if so, the details thereof including allocation of funds and number of beneficiaries during 2018-2019, 2019-2020 and 2020-2021, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


 (a) and (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 19 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th NOVEMBER, 2021

ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRIMATI RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI REGARDING

“FUNDS FOR EDUCATION/HRD SCHEMES”

(a) and (b): The details of Schemes/ programmes being implemented by this Ministry at present for facilitating Education/Human Resource Development is given below :


Samagra Shiksha: Samagra Shiksha was launched in 2018-19 for universalization of quality education throughout the country in coordination and consultation with the State and UTs. It is an overarching programme for the school education sector extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels of school education.


The major interventions under the scheme are: (i) Universal Access including Infrastructure Development and Retention; (ii) Gender and Equity; (iii) Inclusive Education; (iv)Quality; (v) Financial support for Teacher Salary; (vi) Digital initiatives;

(vii) Entitlements under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE)

Act, 2009 including uniforms, textbooks etc.;(viii) Pre-school Education; (ix) Vocational Education; (x) Sports and Physical Education; (xi) Strengthening of Teacher Education and Training.


The scheme is covering 11.68 lakh schools, around 15.62 crore students and 57.67 lakh Teachers of Govt. and Aided schools (upto senior secondary level). The State/UT wise details of allocation of funds under Samagra Shiksha scheme is given at Annexure I.

Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti Nirman (PM POSHAN): PM POSHAN Scheme is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme covering all school children studying in Balvatika (just before class I) and Classes I-VIII in Government and Government-Aided Schools. The objectives of the PM POSHAN are :


i. Improving the nutritional status of children studying in classes I – VIII in Government and Government-Aided Schools.

ii. Encouraging poor children, belonging to disadvantaged sections, to attend school more regularly and help them concentrate on classroom activities.

iii. Providing nutritional support to children of elementary stage in drought / disaster affected areas during summer vacation.


The State/ UT wise funds allocated under PM POSHAN Scheme for the last three years is at Annexure II and the number of beneficiaries under this scheme is at Annexure III.


National Means-cum-Merit Scholarship Scheme (NMMSS): The ‘National Means-

cum-Merit Scholarship Scheme’ (NMMSS) is a Central Sector Scheme to provide scholarships for meritorious students of classes IX to XII. The objective of the scheme is to award scholarships to meritorious students of economically weaker sections to arrest their drop out at class VIII and encourage them to continue their study and complete secondary stage. The scheme envisages award of one lakh fresh scholarships every year to selected students of class IX and their continuation/renewal in classes X to XII for study in a State Government, Government-aided and Local body schools under the scheme. State and UT wise details of number of scholarship and State-wise funds sanctioned under National Means-Cum-Merit Scholarship Scheme(NMMSS) during last three years (2018-19 to 2020-21) is at Annexure IV.


ANNEXURE I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 19
FOR REPLY ON 29.11.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRIMATI RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI
REGARDING FUNDS FOR EDUCATION/HRD SCHEMES


Samagra Shiksha - State-wise Central Share releases 2018-19 to 2020-21


(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No.

Name of the State
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Central Share
Released

Central Share
Released

Central Share
Released

1 A & N Islands 2180.33 3093.94 4037.43

2 Andhra Pradesh 95096.76 105996.21 86975.09

3 Arunachal Pradesh 33048.80 34717.07 33964.52

4 Assam 157072.23 152100.38 159429.09

5 Bihar 305837.73 326693.12 282822.81

6 Chandigarh 7714.56 6371.14 7115.42

7 Chhattisgarh 88206.43 101322.73 35068.41

8 Dadra & N. Haveli 3462.38 3835.33
3493.77 9 Daman & Diu 631.22 924.44

10 Delhi 13981.74 25698.06 14926.44

11 Goa 1353.03 1525.39 1788.38

12 Gujarat 67089.16 115286.16 97632.80

13 Haryana 57841.95 61846.56 74570.72

14 Himachal Pradesh 43295.44 47315.93 49230.46

15 Jammu & Kashmir 171776.09 74028.22 38557.43

16 Jharkhand 68596.00 91426.74 86561.21

17 Karnataka 62784.00 73032.69 61010.01

18 Kerala 25604.99 21420.28 23838.59

19 Ladakh   4147.17 5806.39

20 Lakshadweep 265.06 728.11 254.63

21 Madhya Pradesh 243783.65 256144.65 246219.48

22 Maharashtra 95051.92 73423.81 63559.58

23 Manipur 25202.02 27363.08 32364.84

24 Meghalaya 23784.61 32311.14 28355.68

25 Mizoram 14630.41 16813.38 18855.02

26 Nagaland 19766.33 19047.59 21347.11

27 Odisha 123021.50 189289.15 130145.67

28 Puducherry 804.88 786.54 972.44

29 Punjab 44400.00 46239.27 53143.13

30 Rajasthan 262721.45 291132.13 225943.67

31 Sikkim 6624.19 11040.54 6451.72

32 Tamil Nadu 147444.01 176912.17 162153.74

33 Telangana 68840.41 109524.00 34807.36

34 Tripura 24896.49 23492.36 40371.19

35 Uttar Pradesh 462541.04 498559.56 457185.61

36 Uttarakhand 51138.26 51187.76 54149.33

37 West Bengal 108934.52 157905.49 132743.02

  Total 2929423.59 3232682.27 2775852.18


ANNEXURE II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 19
FOR REPLY ON 29.11.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRIMATI RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI
REGARDING FUNDS FOR EDUCATION/HRD SCHEMES


Sl.

No.

States/UTs Funds Released / Allocated

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1.  Andhra Pradesh 25748.17 28563.77 37510.17

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 2506.03 2367.90 2917.87

3.  Assam 51982.21 55325.82 75703.77

4.  Bihar 112448.94 109313.34 139248.01

5.  Chhattisgarh 32085.98 25489.23 38080.87

6.  Goa 1309.07 1276.05 1709.34

7.  Gujarat 42351.63 39287.11 52871.83

8.  Haryana 13218.95 10889.91 15572.73

9.  Himachal Pradesh 8021.30 7557.54 10500.11

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 10665.80 2788.80 15960.26

11.  Jharkhand 33242.99 32310.90 35203.74

12.  Karnataka 40707.67 52056.79 51553.53

13.  Kerala 19856.63 19962.41 27688.82

14.  Madhya Pradesh 56191.95 50407.62 82754.74

15.  Maharashtra 98185.46 99468.82 100250.03

16.  Manipur 2050.81 2192.30 3900.45

17.  Meghalaya 7734.39 7835.83 8733.94

18.  Mizoram 1889.23 2047.93 2313.45

19.  Nagaland 2861.95 2279.38 2744.38

20.  Odisha 39556.93 40358.68 58301.22

21.   Punjab 15249.99 13855.77 21769.15

22.  Rajasthan 42043.30 47252.76 71100.05

23.  Sikkim 881.15 817.45 840.58

24.  Tamil Nadu 42054.58 43121.49 49221.67

25.  Telangana 15757.34 18821.14 4524.22

26.  Tripura 5339.03 5598.51 6220.56

27.  Uttarakhand 9478.27 10273.31 13024.30

28.  Uttar Pradesh 112771.60 118201.96 207166.14

29.  West Bengal 91710.01 107102.66 134330.72

30.  A&N Island 584.78 754.85 648.71

31.  Chandigarh 1062.83 884.26 1338.56

32.
D&N Haveli 933.22 572.89 1307.94
Daman & Diu 304.07 258.31

33.  Delhi 9808.38 10319.99 11297.29

34.  Lakshadweep 124.63 98.93 32.62

35.  Ladakh   555.79

36.  Puducherry 515.51 290.01 503.45

TOTAL (In Lakhs) 951234.77 970004.42 1287401.01


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 19
FOR REPLY ON 29.11.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRIMATI RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI
REGARDING FUNDS FOR EDUCATION/HRD SCHEMES

Sl. No. States/ UTs Number of Beneficiaries

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Andhra Pradesh  3003654 2961814 2961814

2 Arunachal Pradesh 167565 160977 160977

3 Assam 4263752 4320767 4320767

4 Bihar 18095158 17239412 17239412

5 Chhattisgarh 3041123 2909916 3396887

6 Goa 161693 161495 181376

7 Gujarat 5488319 5172288 5172288

8 Haryana  1491169 1447990 1447990

9 Himachal Pradesh 509804 497774 497774

10 Jharkhand  4402797 4180954 4180954

11 Karnataka 4632909 4511680 4511680

12 Kerala  2728751 2785523 2785523

13 Madhya Pradesh  6809497 6664246 6664246

14 Maharashtra 10788967 10692617 10692617

15 Manipur 171169 169803 169803

16 Meghalaya 716078 592325 592325

17 Mizoram 136951 131849 131876

18 Nagaland 168338 159710 159710

19 Orissa 4641593 4513758 4513758

20 Punjab 1574441 1574443 1574443

21 Rajasthan 6265346 6267136 6267136

22 Sikkim 60691 55905 55905

23 Tamil Nadu 5010783 4900596 4900596

24 Telangana 1913868 1795956 1795956

25 Tripura 446226 432279 432279

26 Uttar Pradesh 18019846 18193664 18193664

27 Uttarakhand 716910 689306 689307

28 West Bengal 11579246 11562465 11562465

29 A&N Islands 32337 31115 31115

30 Chandigarh 95334 93762 93762

31 D&NH & Daman &Diu 61694 63274 74293

32 Delhi 1626379 1604505 1604505

33 Jammu & Kashmir
941554

887033 887033

34 Ladakh 16577 16577

35 Lakshadweep         7481 7290 7290

36 Puducherry 56516 48427 48427

  Total 119827939 117498631 118016530


ANNEXURE IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 19 FOR REPLY ON 29.11.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRIMATI
RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI REGARDING FUNDS FOR EDUCATION/HRD SCHEMES

S.No States/UTs Name

F/Y 2018-19 F/Y 2019-20 F/Y 2020-21

 No. of Scholarships
Amount
Sanctioned
(Rs. in lakhs)

 No. of Scholarships Amount
Sanctioned
(Rs. in
lakhs)

 No. of Scholarships Amount
Sanctioned
(Rs. in
lakhs)

GEN/OBC SC ST Total GEN/OBC SC ST Total GEN/OBC SC ST Total

1 Andman & Nicobar Islands 195 - 2 197 23.64 211 - 1 212 25.44 129 - - 129 15.48

2 Andhra Pradesh 7806 1981 438 10225 1227.00 5447 1529 474 7450 894.00 6668 1835 560 9063 1087.56

3 Telangana 7355 2554 532 10441 1252.92 4409 1410 638 6457 774.84 3451 1140 521 5112 613.44

4 Arunachal Pradesh         * 36 - 54 90 10.80 27 - 90 117 14.04

5 Assam 25 8 464 497 59.64 1277 32 44 1353 162.18 1953 177 161 2291 273.48

6 Bihar 10729 3051 261 14041 1564.08 9839 2760 228 12827 1486.20 12336 3055 279 15670 1862.76

7 Chandigarh 380 47 - 427 51.24 143 34 - 177 21.24 242 80 - 322 38.64

8 Chattisgarh 295 138 209 642 77.04 297 170 155 622 74.64 442 204 273 919 110.28

9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 76 15 23 114 13.68 22 1 19 42 5.04
44 2 21 67 8.04

10 Daman & Diu 68 6 7 81 9.72 28 - 4 32 3.84

11 Delhi 2906 1336 47 4289 514.62 825 241 10 1076 129.12 5556 2475 71 8102 972.24

12 Goa 244 10 43 297 35.64 234 6 49 289 34.68 79 2 9 90 10.80

13 Gujarat 10754 2138 1665 14557 1746.68 5645 1466 2555 9666 1159.92 11637 2080 2182 15899 1907.88

14 Haryana 2339 1311 - 3650 438.00 5897 2497 - 8394 995.28 7147 3393 - 10540 1264.80

15 Himachal Pradesh 2323 1712 177 4212 505.26 1587 1138 314 3039 364.68 1837 1251 268 3356 402.72

16 Jammu & Kashmir 410 118 76 604 72.48 829 282 81 1192 143.04 2053 685 397 3135 376.20

17 Jharkhand 952 73 441 1466 133.32 785 187 421 1393 166.80 865 137 337 1339 160.68

18 Karnataka 17043 4080 541 21664 2599.56 18261 4912 1424 24597 2951.64 9607 2854 837 13298 1595.76

19 Kerala 13306 3173 81 16560 1987.20 17980 4442 1186 23608 2832.96 9855 2665 511 13031 1563.72

20 Lakshdweep * * *

21 Madhya Pradesh 4548 2491 2775 9814 1123.48 21876 13212 11593 46681 5116.99 6687 4380 3444 14511 1595.71

22 Maharashtra 62008 10780 1700 74488 7574.81 23287 4266 2482 30035 3604.20 44315 8438 6399 59152 7090.20

23 Manipur 4 19 22 45 5.40 272 23 92 387 46.44 104 8 18 130 15.60

24 Meghalya 9 57 51 117 14.04 124 50 731 905 108.60 59 - 245 304 36.48

25 Mizoram 7 86 294 387 46.44 11 3 639 653 78.36 9 - 268 277 33.24

26 Nagaland 22 9 329 360 43.20     * 68 - 591 659 79.08

27 Orissa 6602 2161 777 9540 1144.80 7960 2543 2110 12613 1513.56 8856 2888 2234 13978 1677.36

28 Puducherry 562 138 - 700 84.00 248 75 - 323 38.76 316 82 - 398 47.76

29 Punjab 2805 3677 - 6482 777.84 1805 1997 - 3802 430.68 2317 2691 2 5010 596.70

30 Rajasthan 7620 5310 618 13548 1624.02 5470 2563 1058 9091 1057.98 6478 2780 1940 11198 1329.72

31 Sikkim 28 17 23 68 8.16 120 15 94 229 27.48 55 21 22 98 11.76

32 Tamil Nadu 11485 3506 72 15063 1807.56 36114 7880 418 44412 5329.44 20681 6047 204 26932 3231.84

33 Tripura 105 44 22 171 20.52 92 73 3 168 20.16 273 179 12 464 55.62

34 Uttar Pradesh 5168 1583 16 6767 812.04 2772 886 18 3676 441.00 3755 1361 25 5141 616.86

35 Uttrakhand 2356 932 134 3422 402.54 806 280 45 1131 133.02 2495 961 181 3637 436.44

36 West Bengal 28295 6753 346 35394 3936.42 17579 5465 555 23599 2830.92 16238 6436 460 23134 2776.08

Total 208830 59314 12186 280330 31736.99 192288 60438 27495 280221 33013.93 186634 58307 22562 267503 31908.97

* Proposal not received from States/UTs

